EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 20th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, JUNE 18, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Arnel Billiones - Acting Liga President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 97 S-2018

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING AND INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO CUT TREES WITHIN THE AREA AFFECTED BY ROAD WIDENING AT CASILI _ **PAYAWIN** IN REFERENCE BARANGAY TO THE OF IMPLEMENTATION OFF-CARRIAGEWAY **IMPROVEMENT** - JCT. ROAD ABUYOG-GUBAT-ARIMAN TERTIARY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the DPWH 2nd Engineering District will undertake the implementation of road widening at barangay Casili and Payawin in reference to the Off-Carriageway Improvement – Tertiary Road – Jct. Abuyog-Gubat-Ariman Road under the CY 2018 DPWH Infrastructure Program;

WHEREAS, the implementation of the said project will require cutting of trees within the area affected by the expansion of the road;

WHEREAS, one of the requirements in securing special permit at the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) to legitimately cut trees affected by the project is the resolution of the Sangguniang Bayan endorsing and interposing no objection to cut trees within the said area;

WHEREAS, Sec. 2, par. (2) of EO 23-2011 states that "The DENR is likewise prohibited from issuing/renewing tree cutting permits in all natural and residual forests nationwide, *except for clearing of road right of way by the DPWH*, site preparation for tree plantations, silvicultural treatment and similar activities, provided that all logs derived from the said cutting permits shall be turned over to the DENR for proper disposal. $X \times X \times X$ ";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan considered the request of DPWH 2nd DEO compliant with the above provision of the law;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, endorsing and interposing no objection to cut trees at Barangay Casili-Payawin in reference to the implementation of Off-Carriageway Improvement –Tertiary Road –Jct. Abuyog-Gubat-Ariman Road by the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Infrastructure Program;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Engr. Efren C. Manalo, District Engineer, DPWH 2nd DEO, Payawin, Gubat, Sorsogon; Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; The Chief, DENR-CENRO, Balogo, Sorsogon City; Brgy. Capt. Ricardo Datur, Casili, Gubat, Sorsogon; and Brgy. Capt. Rommel Doma, Payawin, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.					
 	 I HEREBY	CERTIFY	ТО	THE	
	CORRECT	NESS OF T	SS OF THE FOREGOING:		

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer